502539922 10/21/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2585345

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GEYSER PUMP TECH, LLC	06/07/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GEYSER PUMP TECH, LLC
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 20025
City:	SEATTLE
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98102

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6162020
Patent Number:	7294255

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Phone: 6147900069

Email: fadi.kassir@gmail.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: FADI KASSIR
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 20025

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98102

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FADI F. KASSIR	
Signature:	/Fadi F. Kassir/	
Date:	10/21/2013	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

PATENT

REEL: 031446 FRAME: 0037



PATENT REEL: 031446 FRAME: 0038

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Rights Assignment Agreement (this "Agreement") is entered into as of June ___, 2011 by Geyser Pump Tech, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), Geyser Pump Tech Co., an Ohio corporation ("Geyser Tech Co."), Masao Kondo ("Kondo") and Fadi Kassir, an individual ("Kassir"). Geyer Tech Co., Kondo and Kassir are each individually referred to herein as an "Assignor" and are collectively referred to herein as the "Assignors."

INTRODUCTION

WHEREAS, each Assignor has entered into a Contribution Agreement with Assignee whereby the Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to those letters patents, provisional patents, patent applications and inventions identified on Schedule A attached to this Agreement and made a part hereof, and the underlying subject matter thereof, and related Intellectual Property (as defined below) rights, and all other Intellectual Property rights relating to the present and/or proposed business of Geyser Tech Co. (collectively, the "Assigned Intellectual Property"), in consideration of the issuance to the Assignor of a certain number of common units of ownership in Assignee (the "Consideration").

NOW, THEREFORE, for the Consideration and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be fully and legally bound, Assignors and Assignee acknowledge and agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignors, collectively and individually, agree to assign and transfer, and hereby assign and transfer, to Assignee, irrevocably and unconditionally, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law under any interpretation of the relationship among the parties, Assignors' and each of Assignor's entire right, title and interest (including without limitation all Intellectual Property rights) embodied in or associated with the Assigned Intellectual Property, including without limitation all claims, if any, which may have arisen for infringement of the Assigned Intellectual Property prior to the date of this Agreement; all said rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Agreement had not been made.
- 2. Further Actions in Support of Assignment. Promptly upon request by Assignee and at Assignee's expense, each Assignor shall execute and deliver to Assignee all applications, assignments, agreements and other instruments and take such reasonable actions as Assignee may deem helpful to fully vest the foregoing rights in Assignee or to evidence such vesting. If Assignee is unable, after reasonable effort, to secure an Assignor's signature on any such document or instrument or receive an Assignor's requested action, such Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized representatives as the an Assignor's agents and attorneys-in-fact to execute and file any such document or instrument and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the prosecution and issuance of letters patent, copyright registration and other forms of intellectual property protection, and otherwise to

(M0285728.4.)

PATENT REEL: 031446 FRAME: 0039 accomplish the purposes described in the preceding sentence, with the same legal force and effect as if executed or done by the Assignor.

- **3. Definitions.** For the limited purposes of this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:
- (a) "Intellectual Property" means all rights of every nature relating to intellectual property, including without limitation (i) all United States and foreign patents and patent applications now or hereafter filed (including, as example rather than limitation, all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and foreign counterparts thereof), and all rights with respect thereto, including all claims, if any, which may heretofore have arisen for infringement of the Assigned Intellectual Property, (ii) all Trade Secrets, and (iii) all copyrights and renewals thereof and other rights relating to literary or artistic works, computer software, or data compilations (including without limitation author's and moral rights and rights of publicity and privacy).
- (b) "Trade Secrets" means all trade secrets under the laws of any jurisdiction, including but not limited to: ideas, inventions, discoveries, developments, designs, improvements, formulae, laboratory materials, prototypes, know-how, methods, processes, techniques, product specification and performance data, computer programs, and other data, in each case whether or not patentable, copyrightable or within any particular definition of trade secret, and other unpublished proprietary information relating to Assignee's Intellectual Property.

4. Miscellaneous.

- (a) If any provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability in every other respect of such provision and of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby. If a court determines that any provision herein is invalid, illegal or unenforceable, for any reason, such provision shall be deemed amended to the extent necessary to comply with such determination, and such provision, as so amended, shall be valid and binding as though the invalid, illegal or unenforceable portion had not been included herein.
- (c) This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, may be amended only in writing, and shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts without regard to principles of conflicts of law. It may be executed in counterparts.

{M0285728.4.}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignee hereby execute this Agreement as of the date set forth above.

ASSIGNEE:	ASSIGNORS:
Geyser Pump Tech, LLC	
By: jaili tessii	GEYSER TECH CO.:
Fadi Kassir, President	Geyser Pump Tech Co.
	By: Masao Kondo, President
	KASSIR:
	Facti (Centin
	KONDO:

Masao Kondo

{M0285728.4}

Schedule A

Assigned Intellectual Property

ISSUED PATENTS

US6162020

Air Lift Pump Apparatus and Method

Issued Dec. 19, 2000

Assignee: NCA2BioProcess, Inc.

NCA2BioProcess, Inc. renamed Geyser Pump Tech Co

Dublin, OH

Inventor: Masao Kondo

US7294255

Nitrification System and Method

Issued Nov. 13, 2007

Assignee: Geyser Pump Tech Co Dublin, OH

Inventor: Masao Kondo

PATENT PENDING

US20070166171

Geyser Pump

Application Number: 11/654,448

Assignee: Geyser Pump Tech Co Dublin, OH

Inventor: Masao Kondo

DISCLOSURES/PROVISIONAL PATENTS

Application Number: 61384347

Diffusing fine bubbles in the aeration tank intermittently

Applied for: 20-SEP-2010 Confirmation Number: 9020

Assignee: Geyser Pump Tech Co Dublin. OH

Inventor: Masao Kondo

Application Number: 61449783 Energy Saving Pneumatic Ejector Applied for: 07-MAR-2011

Confirmation Number: 5321

Assignee: Geyser Pump Tech Co Dublin, OH

Inventor: Masao Kondo

{M0285728.4}

Page 4 of 8

PATENT REEL: 031446 FRAME: 0042 Application Number: 61449807

Wastewater treatment plant operated with air only for less maintenance and operational costs

Applied for: 07-MAR-2011 Confirmation Number: 5449

Assignee: Geyser Pump Tech Co Dublin, OH

Inventor: Masao Kondo, Fadi Kassir

Application Number: 61450557

Geyser Pump to reduce capital equipment costs and operational costs in wastewater treatment

plants

Applied for: 08-MAR-2011 Confirmation Number: 8781

Assignee: Geyser Pump Tech Co Dublin, OH

Inventor: Masao Kondo, Fadi Kassir

Application Number: 61466034

Septic Tank to be used as trash tank, flow equalization, aerobic treatment and effluent pump

station

Applied for: 22-MAR-2011 Confirmation Number: 7960

Assignee: Geyser Pump Tech Co Dublin, OH

Inventor: Masao Kondo

Application Number: 614 73810

Enhanced Mixing and Pumping for Improved Algae Bio-Reactor Production Yields at Reduced

Energy Costs

Applied for: 11-APR-2011 Confirmation Number: 8515

Assignee: Geyser Pump Tech Co Dublin, OH

Inventor: Masao Kondo, Fadi Kassir

OTHER

Closed Bottom Geyser Pump*** Geyser Inertia Pump - LongTail** Slurry Pump** SGP Mixer** Oil & Gas Lift Pump - SGP Beach well Intake - Sea Water Open Intake - Ocean, River, Lakes Geyser Pump Ultimate

SWRO High Pressure Pump and energy recovery

{M0285728.4.}

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Geyser Pump Tech Co.** (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") has acquired rights from Masao Kondo and Fadi Kassir in the subject matter disclosed in the applications for Letters Patent of the United States identified on **Exhibit A** to this Assignment.

WHEREAS, Geyser Pump Tech, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the state of **Delaware**, having principal offices at 4110 Bryson Cove Circle, Dublin, OH 43016, desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with ASSIGNOR;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said inventions as described in said applications, together with its entire right, title and interest in and to said applications and such Letters Patents issued or issuing thereon, and any reissue, continuation, divisional and foreign counterpart applications thereof as well as any Letters Patent issued or issuing thereon, and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said applications; said inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives. to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made; ASSIGNOR hereby conveys all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent. ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of its entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees for itself and its executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid inventions to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the

(M0285728 4)

giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said inventions or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said applications to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Assignor's Signature:

Witness Wes Kemme

Date: Time 7 2011

Address 3800 tuller Rd Dublin

UH 43017

WES KEMME
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF OHIO
Comm. Expires
January 14, 2010
Recorded in
Franklin County

Exhibit A

ISSUED PATENTS

US6162020 Air Lift Pump Apparatus and Method Issued December 19, 2000

US7294255 Nitrification System and Method Issued November 13, 2007

PATENT PENDING

US20070166171 Geyser Pump

Application Number: 11/654,448

DISCLOSURES/PROVISIONAL PATENTS

Application Number: 61384347

Diffusing fine bubbles in the aeration tank intermittently

Filing Date: September 20, 2010

Application Number: 61449783 Energy Saving Pneumatic Ejector Filing Date: March 7, 2011

Application Number: 61449807

Wastewater treatment plant operated with air only for less maintenance and operational costs

Filing Date: March 7, 2011

Application Number: 61450557

Geyser Pump to reduce capital equipment costs and operational costs in wastewater treatment

plants

Filing Date: March 8. 2011

Application Number: 61466034

Septic Tank to be used as trash tank, flow equalization, aerobic treatment and effluent pump

station

Filing Date: March 22, 2011

Application Number: 614 73810

Enhanced Mixing and Pumping for Improved Algae Bio-Reactor Production Yields at Reduced

Energy Costs

Filing Date: April 11, 2011

{M0285728.4.}

PATENT
RECORDED: 10/21/2013 REEL: 031446 FRAME: 0046